terms of the Investment Agreement in relation to the issue of the Notes and the
Convertible Bond and the respective terms of the Note Instrument and Convertible Bond
Instrument are on normal commercial terms and are fair and reasonable and in the
interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company has not conducted any equity fund raising activities in the past 12 months
from the date of this announcement.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company, the
shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement; and (ii)
immediately after exercise of the Conversion Rights in full (assuming that there will not
be any change in the issued share capital of the Company before the exercise of such
conversion rights) are as follows:

  Immediately after
  exercise of the
  Conversion Rights in
  full (assuming that
  there will not be
  any change in the
  issued share capital of
  the Company  before
 As at the date of the exercise of such
 this announcement conversion rights)
 No. of Shares Approximate No. of Shares Approximate
   %   %

Popular Trend Holdings Limited (Note 1) 514,305,000 41.07 514,305,000 34.77
Flourish Talent Group Limited (Note 2) 135,135,000 10.79 135,135,000 9.13
Da Yu Investments Limited 67,567,500 5.40 67,567,500 4.57
Mr. Zheng Yongxiang (Note 3) 23,509,200 1.88 23,509,200 1.59
Convertible Bond Holder – – 227,000,000 15.34
Other public Shareholders 511,833,300 40.86 511,833,300 34.60

Total 1,252,350,000 100.00 1,479,350,000 100.00

16

Notes:

(1) Popular Trend Holdings Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Zheng Hong, the chairman and an

executive Director of the Company.

(2) Flourish Talent Group Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Sze Irons BBS, JP, the non-executive

Director.

(3) Mr. Zheng Yongxiang is an executive Director.

Assuming there being no other changes in the share capital of the Company and
assuming that there will not be any change in the issued share capital of the Company
before the exercise of the Conversion Rights, immediately after exercise of the
Conversion Rights in full, the Convertible Bond Holder will become a substantial